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TECHNICAL RESPONSE TO GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW 
PS&S 

November 18, 2019 

 



NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC 
 ENVIRONMENTAL       PLANNING      CONSULTING 

www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com 

CORPORATE OFFICE HUDSON VALLEY OFFICE 
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747-2188 156 Route 59, Suite C6, SUFFERN, NY 10901 

PHONE: (631) 427-5665    FAX: (631) 427-5620 PHONE: (845) 368-1472    FAX: (845) 368-1572 

November 18, 2019 
Anthony J. Aloisio, AICP, Director 
Town of Huntington 
Dept. of Planning & Environment 
100 Main Street, Town Hall, Room 212 
Huntington, NY  11743 

James J. Ahrens, P.E., Deputy Director 
Town of Huntington 
Dept. of Engineering Services 
100 Main Street, Town Hall Room 111 
Huntington, NY  11743 

 Re:  The Preserve at Indian Hills Country 
Geotechnical Review of DEIS 
NP&V # 86047 

Dear Mr. Aloisio and Mr. Ahrens: 
We are in receipt of a memorandum from AECOM prepared by David M. Cregger, P.E., P.G., dated 
October 23, 2019, which provides a review of geotechnical information contained in Appendix H of 
the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the above referenced site.  As you know, 
immediately upon receipt of this memo, a technical call was scheduled between the Town 
Engineering Service office, AECOM, NP&V and Dynamic Earth, LLC, to discuss the content of the 
memo.  This call occurred on October 28, 2019, at which time, Marc Dyer, P.E., of Dynamic Earth 
discussed the methodology used for the geotechnical analysis documentation included in Appendix H 
of the DEIS.  Representatives of AECOM and the Town agreed that further evaluation was warranted 
based on a response letter to be prepared by Mr. Dyer, and submission of Appendices to the July 25, 
2008 PS&S Geotechnical Engineering Services; Bluff Area Stability Evaluation Phase I, Indian Hills 
Country Club, Northport, New York which was included in the DEIS as Appendix H-1. 
Attached, please find Mr. Dyer’s response letter, along with the full PS&S report from July 25, 2008, 
including the Appendices.  As discussed on the call, please request that AECOM review these 
documents and issue a revised letter based on review of these materials.  Thank you for your 
attention to this matter and please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 
NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC 

Charles J. Voorhis, CEP, AICP 
Managing Partner 

cc: Daniel Martin, TOH, Director, Engineering Services 
Christian Granelli, TOH, Sr. Environmental Planner 
Colleen Walsh, TOH, Planner  
James Tsunis, Northwind Group 
Michael J. McCarthy, Esq. 
Marc Dyer, P.E., Dynamic Earth, LLC 



245 Main Street, Suite 110, Chester, NJ 07930 T. 908-879-9229 

50 Park Place, Mezzanine Level, Newark, NJ 07102 T. (973) 755-7200 

8 Robbins Street, Suite 102, Toms River, NJ 08753 T. 732-974-0198 

790 Newtown Yardley Rd., Suite 425, Newtown, PA 18940 T. 267-685-0276 

100 NE 5th Avenue, Suite B2, Delray Beach, FL 33483 T. 561-921-8570 

14521 Old Katy Road, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77079 T. 281-789-6400 

1301 Central Expressway S., Suite 210, Allen, TX 75013 T. 972-534-2100 

1904 Main Street, Lake Como, NJ 07719 T. 732-974-0198 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dynamic Earth, LLC 
 www.dynamic-earth.com 

50 Park Place, Mezzanine Level 
Newark, NJ 07102 

T. 973-755-7200 

 

 
Date: November 11, 2019 
Via email: jtsunis@northwindgroup.com 

THE PRESERVE AT INDIAN HILLS, LLC 

c/o THE NORTHWIND GROUP, LLC 
One Rabro Drive, Suite 100 
Hauppauge, NY 11788 
 
 
Attn: Jim Tsunis 
 

 
Regarding: RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM AECOM 

The Preserve at Indian Hills 
Northport, Town of Huntington, Suffolk County, New York 
Dynamic Earth Project No.: 3114-99-001EC 

 

 
Dear Mr. Tsunis, 
 
As requested, this letter summarizes our discussion with AECOM and the Town of Huntington on October 

29, 2019 in response to geotechnical-related comments dated October 23, 2019, provided by AECOM 
regarding their review of Appendix H – Geotechnical Engineering Reports and Correspondence for the above-

referenced project.  The following documents were reportedly reviewed by AECOM. 
 

• Appendix H-1: Geotechnical Engineering Services Report, Phase I of the Bluff Area Stability 

Evaluation, prepared by PS&S, dated July 25, 2008 (Appendix not included); 

• Appendix H-2: Geotechnical Engineering Investigation and Slope Stability Analysis prepared by 

PS&S, dated April 15, 2019; 

• Appendix H-3: Correspondence by Dynamic Earth, dated July 8, 2019. 

 

Appendix H-1: AECOM had no comments regarding the report but did indicate that the Appendix to the 

report was not included in the information for their review.  Nelson Pope & Voorhis, LLC agreed to provide 
the Appendix for AECOM’s review. 
 

Appendix H-2: Based on AECOM’s comments, it was clear that AECOM did not understand the purpose and 
methodology of the analyses performed.  The comments from AECOM are only applicable if a conventional 
stability analysis of the existing slope was being performed to determine the Factor of Safety (FS) of a slope 

before and after construction.  It was clear that AECOM did not understand that the existing slope is actively 
moving and has been moving for over 100 years as documented in Appendix H-1 and is already at a Factor of 
Safety (FS) equal to 1.0 or less, so trying to establish and maintain a post development FS equal to 1.3 is not 
practical unless one is trying to design mitigation measures to prevent further slope movement.  
 

The purpose of PS&S’s analyses was not to evaluate the existing slope movement, nor was it to analyze and 
propose mitigation measures to prevent further movement.  The purpose of PS&S’s analyses was to evaluate 
how close to the existing slope a development could safely be constructed.  Everyone agrees that it would not 
be prudent to build at the crest of the slope along the existing hazard line, but everyone also agrees that there is 
some distance away from the hazard line that would be considered safe for construction, as evidenced by 

existing dwellings to the east and west of the bluff.  So, the question to be answered was, “What is that safe 
distance?”  Appendix H-2 presented the conclusion of numerous analyses that modeled the slope and proposed 
construction, the conclusion of which was that maintaining a 120-foot buffer zone would have no impact on 



The Preserve at Indian Hills, LLC 
 c/o The Northwind Group, LLC 

November 11, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 

 

the existing slope.  For comparison purposes, the current dwellings to the east of the bluff were constructed 
within 100 feet of the existing scarp.  
 

During the conference call with AECOM, the above methodology and analyses were explained as follows.  
The first step was to build a computer model of the existing slope using existing topography, available boring 
data, and assumed design parameters that appropriately modeled the existing conditions with a FS equal to 
1.0.  As previously discussed, a FS equal to 1.0 was chosen because the existing slope is currently moving and 
has been for 100+ years.  Once the model was established that appropriately represented the existing 

conditions, multiple iterations of stability analyses were performed using worst case scenarios (such as 
groundwater at the surface to model a long-term heavy precipitation event) and a 300 psf surcharge load at 
varying distances from the crest of the slope to represent the proposed development.  The purpose of 
performing the many iterations was to determine the distance from the crest at which the surcharge load would 
have no affect on the existing stability of the slope.  The results of the analyses indicated that the closer the 

surcharge was to the existing crest of the slope, the more the FS decreased, but the surcharge load applied at 
distances greater than 120 feet from the crest of the slope had no affect on the FS and current conditions.  
AECOM agreed that this was a different methodology, and they would evaluate further upon receipt of the 
missing information from Appendix H-1.   
 

Appendix H-3: No comments provided by AECOM. 
 

Conclusion:  It is clear that AECOM did not have all the project information and did not understand the 

purpose and methodology of the analyses being performed (i.e., the analysis was not performed to design and 
build on a stable slope; the analyses was performed to determine a safe distance to remain away from a known 
failing slope).  The misunderstanding of the purpose and scope resulted in inappropriate conclusions that 

would be more appropriate if someone were proposing to build upon a slope, as opposed to determining the 
distance away from said slope so as not to affect the slope.  Therefore, the comments presented in AECOM’s 
letter to the Town of Huntington unnecessarily and inappropriately raised unjustifiable concerns as related to 
this analysis.  (We also noted that Mr. David Cregger, the author of the AECOM letter, is apparently not listed 
as a licensed professional engineer in the State of New York.) 
 
We trust this correspondence will address and clarify the concerns noted in the referenced letter. 
 
Feel free to contact us with any questions regarding these matters. 
 

Sincerely, 

 

DYNAMIC EARTH, LLC 

 

 

           
Marc G. Dyer, P.E. Jeffrey W. Schaumburg, P.E. 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer     Principal 
NY PE License No. 083672 

 
O:\EARTH Projects\3114 The Northwind Group LLC\99-001EC Huntington\Reports by Dearth\FINAL REPORTS\Response to 
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